## **ORDINANCE #2022-03**

## ORDINANCE #2022-03, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2013 REVISED JOINT ZONING REGULATIONS FOR CLAY COUNTY AND THE CITY OF VERMILLION

AN ORDINANCE OF CLAY COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-04, BEING THE 2013 REVISED JOINT ZONING REGULATIONS FOR CLAY COUNTY AND THE CITY OF VERMILLION BY AMENDING CHAPTER 3 A-1: AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT SECTION 3.02 CONDITIONAL USES & APPLICABLE STANDARDS.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF CLAY COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the following conditional use be added to Section 3.02 A-1: Agricultural District of the Revised Joint Zoning Regulations for Clay County and the City of Vermillion is hereby amended to include the following:

Telecommunications Tower

Section 2. That the following Applicable Standards be added to Section 3.02 A-1: Agricultural District of the Revised Joint Zoning Regulations for Clay County and the City of Vermillion is hereby amended to include the following:

Telecommunications Tower: 11.01, 11.03, 11.05, 11.08, 16.01

Adopted by majority vote of the Clay County Board of Commissioners in regular session this day of, 2022.			
	Sometra Commission		
Attact	County Commissio	n Chairperson	
Attest:	TOP AL)	*(SEAL)*	(seal)
Carri Crum	SOUTH	GOTH DAY	
Second Reading: March 8, 2022 Adoption: March 8, 2022	arch a4/25, a	aoaa	